the date of closing of the Transaction may differ materially from the information presented. These estimates are subject to change pending further review of the assets acquired
and liabilities assumed and the final purchase price and its allocation thereof.

The pro forma financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and are not necessarily indicative of the
financial condition or results of operations of future periods or the financial condition or results of operations that actually would have been realized had the entities been
combined during the period presented. The pro forma financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory matters or any
anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be associated with the Transaction. These financial statements also do not include any integration costs,
dissynergies or estimated future transaction costs, except for fixed contractual transaction costs, that the companies may incur as a result of the Transaction.

 Pro Forma Financial Information

 Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 As of September 30, 2018

   Luna Historical  MOI Historical

Excluded Assets
and Liabilities

of MOI
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 47,144,719  $ 1,299,778  $ (1,299,778)  $ (5,000,000)  (a)  $ 42,144,719

 Short term investments  —  202,100  (202,100)  —   —

 Accounts receivable  9,110,713  1,843,120  —  —   10,953,833

 Receivable from sale of HSOR business  4,002,342  —  —  —   4,002,342

 Contract assets  2,611,122  —  —  —   2,611,122

 Inventory  5,462,414  1,440,583  —  —   6,902,997

 Prepaid expenses and other current assets  730,368  41,583  —  —   771,951

 Total current assets  69,061,678  4,827,164  (1,501,878)  (5,000,000)   67,386,964

 Long term contract assets  343,492  —  —  —   343,492

 Property and equipment  2,678,411  273,623  —  722,000  (c)  3,674,034

 Intangible assets  1,709,003  212,695  —  (212,695)  (b)  2,774,977

   1,065,974  (c)
 Other assets  1,995  —  —  —   1,995

 Total assets  $73,794,579  $5,313,482  $(1,501,878)  $(3,424,721)   $74,181,462

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

 Current portion of long term debt  $ 1,073,571  $ —  $ —  $ —   $ 1,073,571

 Current portion of capital lease obligations  39,748  —  —  —   39,748

 Accounts payable  2,297,457  212,152  —  —   2,509,609

 Accrued liabilities  6,589,310  471,851  (297,120)  —   6,764,041

 Contract liabilities  1,548,371  —  —  —   1,548,371

 Related party payable  —  1,224,710  (1,224,710)  —   —

 Total current liabilities  11,548,457  1,908,713  (1,521,830)  —   11,935,340

 Long term capital lease obligations  83,405  —  —  —   83,405

 Deferred rent  1,072,696  —  —  —   1,072,696

 Total liabilities  12,704,558  1,908,713  (1,521,830)  —   13,091,441

Stockholders' Equity
 Preferred stock  1,322  —  —  —   1,322

 Common stock  30,081  99,435  (99,435)  —   30,081

 Treasury stock  (2,116,640)  (473,753)  473,753  —   (2,116,640)

 Additional paid in capital  85,353,909  6,467,797  (6,467,797)  —   85,353,909

 Accumulated deficit  (22,178,651)  (2,688,710)  2,688,710  —   (22,178,651)

 Total stockholders' equity  61,090,021  3,404,769  (3,404,769)  —   61,090,021

 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $73,794,579  $5,313,482  $(4,926,599)  $ —   $74,181,462

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

 For the Nine Months September 30, 2018

   Luna Historical  MOI Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
 Technology development  $ 15,418,919  $ —  $ —   $ 15,418,919

 Products and licensing  13,960,003  6,380,147  —   20,340,150

   Total revenues  29,378,922  6,380,147  —   35,759,069

Cost of revenues
 Technology development  11,131,965  —  —   11,131,965

 Products and licensing  5,381,333  2,443,266  —   7,824,599

   Total cost of revenues  16,513,298  2,443,266  —   18,956,564

Gross profit  12,865,624  3,936,881  —   16,802,505

Operating expense
 Selling, general and administrative  9,898,064  2,472,816  337,500  (d)  12,920,691

   212,311  (e)
 Research, development and engineering  2,513,497  1,052,372   3,565,869

   Total operating expenses  12,411,561  3,525,188  549,811   16,486,560

Operating income  454,063  411,693  (549,811)   315,945

Other income/(expense)
 Investment income  350,976  —  —   350,976

 Other income/(expense)  (16,001)  97,950  —   81,949

 Interest expense  (103,208)  (56,786)  —   (159,994)

   Total other income  231,767  41,164  —   272,931

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  685,830  452,857  (549,811)   588,876

Income tax benefit  (674,329)  —  —   (674,329)

Net income from continuing operations  $ 1,360,159  $ 452,857  $ (549,811)   $ 1,263,205

Net income per share from continuing operations
 Basic  $ 0.05   $ 0.05

 Diluted  $ 0.04   $ 0.04

Weighted average common shares and common
equivalent shares outstanding
 Basic  27,901,631   27,901,631

 Diluted  33,055,881   33,055,881

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

   Luna Historical  MOI Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
 Technology development  $ 18,576,383  $ —  $ —   $ 18,576,383

 Products and licensing  27,660,891  7,872,228  —   35,533,119

   Total revenues  46,237,274  7,872,228  —   54,109,502

Cost of revenues
 Technology development  13,988,378  —  —   13,988,378

 Products and licensing  14,120,071  3,482,561  —   17,602,632

   Total cost of revenues  28,108,449  3,482,561  —   31,591,010

Gross profit  18,128,825  4,389,667  —   22,518,492

Operating expense
 Selling, general and administrative  14,770,986  3,909,531  450,000  (d)  19,393,485

   262,968  (e)
 Research, development and engineering  3,469,193  1,184,819   4,654,012

   Total operating expense  18,240,179  5,094,350  712,968   24,047,497

Operating loss  (111,354)  (704,683)  (712,968)   (1,529,005)

Other expense
 Other income/(expense)  (4,498)  (33,623)  —   (38,121)

 Interest expense  (218,506)  (76,399)  —   (294,905)

   Total other expense  (223,004)  (110,022)  —   (333,026)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  (334,358)  (814,705)  (712,968)   (1,862,031)

Income tax benefit  (295,753)  —  —   (295,753)

Net income from continuing operations  $ (38,605)  $ (814,705)  $ (712,968)   $ (1,566,278)

Net income per share from continuing operations
 Basic and diluted  $ —   $ (0.06)

Weighted average common shares and common
equivalent shares outstanding
 Basic and diluted  27,579,988   27,579,988

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

On October 15, 2018, Luna Technologies Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Luna Innovations Incorporated, ("Luna" or the "Company") completed the acquisition of
substantially all of the assets related to the U.S. operations, other than cash, of Micron Optics, Inc. ("MOI"). Under the terms of the asset purchase agreement, Luna acquired